

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUQUAMISH TRIBE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD J. DOREN
MATTHEW A. HOFFMAN
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
DANIEL R. ADLER
PATRICK J. FUSTER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

GABRIEL L. BAKER
JENSEN MORSE BAKER PLLC
1809 Seventh Ave., Suite 410
Seattle, WA 98101

*Counsel for Petitioner Lexington Insurance Company
(Counsel for Other Petitioners on Signature Page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Decision Below Departs From Other Courts’ Rejection Of Tribal Jurisdiction Over Off-Reservation Conduct	14
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion Of Tribal Jurisdiction To Off-Reservation Conduct Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions.....	22
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 29, 2024).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the District Court for the Western District of Washington on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment (Sept. 12, 2022)	30a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 16, 2024)	54a
APPENDIX D:	
Opinion of Suquamish Tribal Court of Appeals Affirming Denial of Motion to Dismiss (Oct. 7, 2021)	107a
APPENDIX E:	
Order of Suquamish Tribal Court Denying Motion to Dismiss (Mar. 16, 2021)	138a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Another Planet Entertainment, LLC v. Vigilant Insurance Co.,</i> 548 P.3d 303 (Cal. 2024).....	3
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley,</i> 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Attorney’s Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe,</i> 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Insurance Co.,</i> 521 P.3d 1261 (Okla. 2022).....	34
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014).....	5, 20, 29
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 746 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians,</i> 579 U.S. 545 (2016).....	5, 20
<i>Duro v. Reina,</i> 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	34
<i>Elk v. Wilkins,</i> 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	23

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	22
<i>Hill & Stout, PLLC v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 515 P.3d 525 (Wash. 2022)	3
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	4, 26
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	35
<i>In re J.D.M.C.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 2007).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....	11, 15, 19
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	31
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Lexington Insurance Co. v. Mueller</i> , 2024 WL 5001815 (9th Cir. Dec. 6, 2024)	34
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....	17, 19

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribal Nation v. Factory Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 313 A.3d 1219 (Conn. App. 2024)	33
<i>In re Mayfield</i> , 141 U.S. 107 (1891)	23
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	25
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	29
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	3, 9, 12, 16, 23, 24
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	24, 28
<i>National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	3, 26, 28, 33, 34
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976)	26, 27
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	3, 7, 23, 27, 34

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., 554 U.S. 316 (2008)</i>	4, 5, 6, 11, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Santo’s Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Insurance Co., 15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)</i>	34
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College, 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)</i>	26
<i>State v. Eriksen, 259 P.3d 1079 (Wash. 2011)</i>	18
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015)</i>	4, 15, 18, 32
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)</i>	30
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C., 476 U.S. 877 (1986)</i>	30
<i>United States v. Cooley, 593 U.S. 345 (2021)</i>	34
<i>United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)</i>	31

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	24, 28
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	28
Statutes and Treaties	
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, § 5, 2 Stat. 142.....	28
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 (1790)	28
Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 928 (1855).....	6, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002	32
Other Authorities	
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 174 (1855).....	28
Ninth Circuit Committee on Tribal and Native Relations, <i>Newsletter</i> (Summer 2024)	32
Suquamish Const. Art. II, § 1	6

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Suquamish Const. Art. III	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 1.2.7.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 1.2.8.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.1.1.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.1.2.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.1.3.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.3.2.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.3.3.....	6
Suquamish Tribal Code § 3.4.3.....	6, 7
Suquamish Tribal Code § 4.4.3.....	7
